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CoinShares International (CS) is a fintech business created to support the 

emergence of digital assets as a new investible asset class. However, it is 

more than a simple beta play on the bitcoin price, as its proprietary 

technology facilitates both regulated issuance platforms (with CS’s assets 

under management, AUM, at US$6.5bn currently) and gains derived from 

capital markets activities, including liquidity provisioning, non-directional 

trading and fixed income activities. Hence, CS benefits from the inherent 

high volatility of digital assets, and in turn offers a certain level of 

downside protection in case of adverse digital asset price performance. 

Year end 
Revenue 

(£m) 
Adjusted 

EBITDA* (£m) 
Adjusted 
EPS** (£) 

DPS 
(£) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/19 11.3 11.2 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

12/20 18.4 22.1 0.28 N/A 22.8 N/A 

12/21e 78.1 109.0 1.51 N/A 4.2 N/A 

12/22e 72.0 79.9 1.08 N/A 5.9 N/A 

Note: *Sum of revenue, income and gains from capital markets infrastructure and gains on 
principal investments less administrative expenses excluding D&A. **Total comprehensive 
income per share attributable to shareholders of the parent. 

First mover into the digital assets space 

CS is one of the sector’s pioneers and launched the first regulated exchange traded 

product (ETP) platform for bitcoin (BTC) in 2015 with a similar product for Ether 

(ETH) introduced in 2017. CS’s strong technological backbone in the form of its 

algorithm-based proprietary trading infrastructure, coupled with an experienced 

capital markets team, allowed it to provide market depth and tight spreads for these 

ETPs, while at the same time exploiting market inefficiencies through its market-

neutral strategies. This allowed CS to amass considerable investor funds at an 

attractive 2.5% management fee ahead of the recent strong bull run since March 

2020 (which further boosted its AUM) and generated solid capital markets gains. 

Digital assets are likely here to stay 

Digital assets have emerged as a new, distinct asset class, with growing 

acceptance first among retail and now also institutional investors, including 

corporates. We also note a significant change in the narrative of major investment 

banks, which are (re)starting their cryptocurrency desks and allowing their wealthy 

clients access to crypto investments. We forecast global allocations to digital assets 

of 2.0% by FY25 and 2.5% by FY30 (versus c 1.0% currently), although the early 

adoption stage, high volatility and susceptibility to material price de-ratings during 

bear markets suggests that growth may not be entirely smooth. Still, we note CS’s 

good results during the last downturn in FY18 with adjusted EBITDA of £13.0m. 

Valuation: Base case valuation implies 60% upside 

In our base case scenario (which assumes no abrupt near-term downturn), we 

value CS at SEK120.3 per share with a conservative cost of equity at 12%. At a 

cost of equity of a more traditional financials business (which we estimate at 9%), 

CS’s value would be SEK162.9 per share. Our ‘crypto winter 2022’ scenario, in 

which we stress test a bear market in digital assets similar to 2018 and delayed 

growth in global allocation to crypto, implies a fair value per share of SEK78.4. 
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Investment summary 

Company description: More than a simple BTC proxy 

CoinShares is a leading European digital asset firm built on a strong technology backbone that is 

the foundation of its two major business verticals: asset management platforms, including the 

passive investment products (ETPs) and exchange traded fund (ETF) platform, with earnings driven 

by the level of AUM and management fees; and the capital markets infrastructure, which is 

active in liquidity provisioning, fixed-income investments and proprietary trading based on low-

latency delta-neutral (ie non-directional) strategies aimed at exploiting market inefficiencies. 

Consequently, the company is more than a simple beta play/proxy on the BTC price, as it provides 

the opportunity to benefit from both the overall progress in terms of digital assets adoption (and the 

potential accompanying increase in the market capitalisation of major cryptocurrencies), and market 

volatility in the sector. This translates into an asymmetrical exposure to the digital asset theme, 

given that downturns in digital asset markets have historically coincided with elevated volatility and 

in turn more trading opportunities for CS’s capital markets division (offering a certain degree of 

downside protection to investors). 

Financials: Considerable AUM expansion ahead 

On the back of continued digital assets adoption (we assume global allocations of 2.0% and 2.5% 

in 2025 and 2030, respectively, versus 1.0% currently), increasing share of allocation through ETPs 

and new product launches, we expect CS to further expand its AUM from US$6.5bn (12 October 

2021) to c US$9.2bn in FY25 and US$16.1bn in FY30. As share of the high-margin, legacy single-

asset ETPs in CS’s total AUM declines due to redemptions (with c US$1.0bn net outflows in the 

year to date), we forecast a near-term peak in CS’s fee income in FY21 followed by some 

moderation until FY23 (still more than 3x the FY20 level) and a subsequent return to a growth path 

with an FY23–30e CAGR of c 6%. Meanwhile, CS’s capital markets business will remain an 

important earnings contributor, bringing our estimated total adjusted EBITDA to £109.0m in FY21 

(versus £22.1m in FY20 and £62.8m in H121). After a subsequent moderation from the 

exceptionally strong FY21e, we forecast an FY23–30e EBITDA CAGR of 8%. CS’s comprehensive 

income (which we consider a better performance indicator than net income) should reach £105.2m 

in FY21e and £77.0m in FY22e (versus £18.4m in FY20). Although the above forecasts only 

account for new ETP launches, we acknowledge CS’s solid track record in terms of sector 

innovation, which may translate into new products and/or business units becoming additional 

earnings drivers. 

Exhibit 1: Edison forecast summary FY21–25e 

£m FY20 FY21e FY22e FY23e FY24e FY25e 

Assets under management 1,694.7 4,172.0 4,181.0 4,563.5 5,407.9 6,824.8 

Fee income 18.4 78.1 72.0 65.9 66.5 76.3 

Gains/income from capital markets activities 16.8 56.8 44.0 46.4 50.3 57.9 

Administrative expenses excluding D&A (14.1) (31.4) (36.0) (38.0) (41.6) (46.6) 

Adjusted EBITDA 22.1 109.0 79.9 74.2 75.1 87.5 

Source: Company data, Edison Investment Research. Note: The decline in adjusted EBITDA in FY22e and 
FY23e is due to a lower blended management fee on CS’s ETPs as a result of growing share of CoinShares 
Physical (which charges a lower fee compared to XBT Provider Trackers). Further details on CS’s results are 
included in the ‘Financials’ section on page 11. 

Valuation: Implies 60% upside potential 

Our discounted cash flow valuation implies a fair value per share of SEK120.3, which represents 

60% upside to the current share price. Given that the management fee on XBT Provider Tracker is 

accrued daily but converted into cash to CoinShares only on redemption of the units, we have 
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factored in a working capital adjustment in our model. However, this should diminish as CoinShares 

Physical AUM (where fees are accumulated in digital assets daily and converted by CS into cash at 

will) becomes more significant and as earlier investors in the XBT Provider ETPs decide to cash 

out. We have applied a quite conservative cost of equity of 12.0% (which we believe represents a 

30%+ premium to traditional financial companies) to account for the sensitivity of our forecasts to 

the price movements of major digital assets, as well as risks to our digital asset adoption scenario. 

Sensitivities: Bear market scenario implies SEK78.4 fair value 

We have designed a ‘crypto winter 2022’ scenario to stress test the impact that a major bear market 

next year could have on the company’s valuation. We assumed an 85% decline in digital asset 

market capitalisation from the May 2021 peak to end-2022 (similar to the 2018 downturn) and a 

subsequent rebound in 2023 (similar to what occurred in 2019), followed by a resumption of 

structural growth in allocation to digital assets. This scenario implies a fair value per share of 

SEK78.4 (still slightly above the current share price). Other major sensitivities include the adoption 

path of digital assets, competitive pressure, regulatory risks and the XBT Provider Tracker’s 

redemption pattern. 

Leading digital asset firm in Europe 

CS is one of the pioneers in the emerging digital assets sector, formed in 2013 and headquartered 

in Jersey, with offices in London, Stockholm and New York. It is a well-established player in a 

nascent, high-growth industry and one of the largest digital asset companies in Europe and globally, 

with AUM of c US$6.5bn. The company’s backbone is its in-house technology infrastructure 

required to operate efficiently in markets that are open 24/7 with very fragmented liquidity across 

trading venues (centralised and decentralised exchanges as well as OTC markets). CS’s focus on 

continuous development of its infrastructure and technology layer is a critical component of its 

product innovation in the fast-changing digital assets industry which is heavily reliant on code 

development capabilities. 

Established to facilitate the emergence of a new asset class 

Leveraging management’s experience in commodities trading 

The team behind CS consists of experienced professionals from the commodities trading business. 

Two of its co-founders (Daniel Masters and Russell Newton) set up specialist commodities hedge 

fund manager Global Advisors in 1999, leveraging their experience from, among others, JP Morgan 

(where Daniel Masters was global head of energy trading), Royal Dutch Shell, Phibro and Salomon 

Brothers. Jean-Marie Mognetti, CS’s third co-founder, current CEO and a major shareholder, is a 

former commodities quant and joined Daniel Masters and Russel Newton at Global Advisors in 

2011. 

The three Ds approach 

Daniel Masters witnessed the emergence of commodities as a widely accepted investible asset 

class from the mid-1990s to the cycle peak in 2008. Around 2012–13, the above-mentioned three 

member team concluded that BTC and other digital assets are likely to follow the same pattern as 

they represent a similar theme, which they summarised as the ‘three Ds’: 1) demand in the form of 

utility of digital assets beyond financial speculation; 2) depletion associated with Bitcoin’s periodic 

halving (see our Edison Explains piece for details); and 3) the dollar, ie deteriorating confidence in 

fiat currencies following the global financial crisis (GFC) in 2008 and the accommodative monetary 

policy of the Federal Reserve and other major central banks ever since. 

https://www.edisongroup.com/edison-explains/digital-assets-bitcoin-irrational-hype-or-financial-revolution/
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Pioneering investment products in the digital asset space 

In April 2014, Global Advisors introduced the first regulated BTC hedge fund (Global Advisors 

Bitcoin Investment Fund, co-managed by Daniel Masters and Jean-Marie Mognetti), which was 

closed on 9 March 2018 (following the launch of BTC futures on the CME) after generating a 680% 

net return (over the period, the BTC price went from c US$450 to US$9,900). The team then 

launched the first fund denominated in ETH. In 2015, CS moved into the platform business offering 

an asset-management-as-a-service platform and launched the first regulated ETP for BTC (called 

XBT Provider Bitcoin Tracker), followed by a similar ETH product in 2017. These ETPs currently 

represent c 90% of CS’s ETP AUM and are listed in Stockholm and Stuttgart. CS also introduced 

Litecoin and XRP Trackers in March/April 2019, with an expiry date of end-March 2021. All these 

ETPs are/were based on synthetic replication of the underlying asset through a combination of 

physical digital assets (at least 75% of the exposure) and derivatives (futures and options in 

particular) held by CS’s subsidiary. Consequently, they share some characteristics of a structured 

product with counterparty risk. 

Meanwhile, in response to the change in client mix in favour of institutions, the company launched 

in 2021 a new platform for ETPs using physical replication (CoinShares Physical), where the notes 

are issued only on receipt of the respective physical digital asset. These assets are held by 

Komainu, a custodian regulated by the Jersey Financial Services Commission (JFSC). Komainu 

was established in 2018 as a joint venture between CS, Ledger (a digital asset security specialist 

and a top player in custody hardware) and Japanese investment bank Nomura. Importantly, the 

underlying assets are kept in bankruptcy-remote special purpose vehicles (SPVs), which is a 

structure preferred by institutional investors (especially after the GFC) as it removes counterparty 

risk. CS considers the CoinShares Physical platform an important step in attracting European 

institutional investors. It has so far introduced physical ETPs for BTC (January 2021), ETH 

(February 2021), as well as Litecoin and XRP (April 2021). It intends to launch new ETPs 

exclusively under the CoinShares Physical programme. The company’s current AUM invested in its 

ETPs stand at c US$5.5bn as at 12 October 2021 (see Exhibit 2). We note that CS provides real-

time attestation of AUM and the assets backing the ETPs. 

Exhibit 2: Summary of CoinShares’ current product suite 

Product Underlying 
asset 

AUM at 12 
October 2021 

(US$m) 

Inception 
date 

Mgmt fee Trading currency Exchanges 

Bitcoin Tracker One BTC/USD 1,140.6 18/05/2015 2.50% SEK Nasdaq Stockholm, Stuttgart 

Bitcoin Tracker Euro BTC/USD 1,589.1 09/10/2015 2.50% € Nasdaq Stockholm, Stuttgart 

Ether Tracker One ETH/USD 768.0 09/10/2017 2.50% SEK Nasdaq Stockholm, Stuttgart 

Ether Tracker Euro ETH/USD 1,326.7 09/10/2017 2.50% € Nasdaq Stockholm, Stuttgart 

CoinShares Physical Bitcoin ETP BTC 
457.5 

19/01/2021 0.98% US$, €, £ CHF SIX Swiss Exchange, Xetra, 
Euronext Paris and Amsterdam 

CoinShares Physical Ethereum ETP ETH 
192.7 

23/02/2021 1.25% US$, €, CHF SIX Swiss Exchange, Xetra, 
Euronext Paris and Amsterdam 

CoinShares Physical Litecoin ETP LTC 4.4 06/04/2021 1.50% US$, €, CHF SIX Swiss Exchange, Xetra 

CoinShares Physical XRP ETP XRP 2.0 13/04/2021 1.50% US$, €, CHF SIX Swiss Exchange 

Invesco Elwood Global Blockchain UCITS ETF Index* 1,064.5 08/03/2019 0.65% US$,€, £, MXN  London Stock Exchange, Xetra, 
SIX, Borsa Italiana and BMV 

(Mexico)** 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg. Note: *The Elwood Blockchain Global Equity Index. ** the ETF also has two feeder funds in 
Thailand and India. 

CS’s products are listed on multiple exchanges (representing independent access points), which we 

believe is important given the current fragmentation of the European ETP market in terms of trading 

venues, but the cross-listings are also part of CS’s branding and marketing campaign. At present, 

all of the above products are offered exclusively to European investors. Having said that, we note 

that in collaboration with CS, 3iQ (a leading Canadian digital asset manager) launched a BTC ETF 

and an ETH ETF listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange with current AUM of US$1,126m and 

https://real-time-attest.trustexplorer.io/coinshares/xbt-provider
https://real-time-attest.trustexplorer.io/coinshares/xbt-provider
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US$300m, respectively, at 12 October 2021 (and also has private placement capacity in the United 

States). CoinShares holds a 9.96% stake in 3iQ. 

Expanding into blockchain equities ETF business 

In July 2021, CS acquired the ETF index business from Elwood Technologies, including the index 

creation and management activities related to The Invesco Elwood Global Blockchain Equity UCITS 

ETF launched in March 2019 with c US$1.1bn in AUM as at 12 October 2021. As part of the 

transaction, CS also took over Elwood’s equity research unit covering cryptocurrency and 

blockchain-related equities. The deal may act as a ‘door opener’ for further cooperation with 

Invesco Europe and Invesco Asia, a large player in the traditional asset management sector with 

Invesco’s overall AUM of c US$1.53tn as at end-June 2021 and a diverse institutional client base 

that includes, among others, providers of pension schemes, insurance companies, sovereign 

institutions and central banks. It is worth noting that Invesco is currently in discussions about a 

merger with State Street’s asset management division. A strong partner like Invesco may prove 

strategic as competition in the digital asset management sector intensifies.  

Proprietary capital markets infrastructure as an enabler 

The connectivity network and infrastructure layer that CS has developed over time allows it to 

deploy its algorithms to both support the asset management platform (eg liquidity provisioning) and 

execute a variety of trading strategies. CoinShares Capital Markets (CSCM) division, which 

currently trades close to US$4.0bn of notional value per month, began as the algorithmic trading 

arm of the Global Advisors Group (see above) and has been trading in spot and derivative crypto 

markets since 2014. At the time of launching the company’s first ETPs in 2015/16, there were no 

traditional liquidity providers (LPs, such as Flow Traders or Jane Street are today) in the market for 

digital asset products. Consequently, to facilitate a tight bid-ask spread and liquidity for its ETPs 

(which are critical success factors in this space), CS built its own infrastructure connecting 

‘analogue’ and digital finance (which now offers connectivity to more than 30 counterparties) to 

become a liquidity provider on Nasdaq and an active player on cryptocurrency exchanges. We note 

that CSCM acts only as an LP for the XBT Provider Trackers, while it partnered with Flow Traders 

as an external LP (and a number of authorised participants) for its CoinShares Physical platform. 

CS has followed a few core principles in developing its infrastructure trading division: 1) all activities 

should be algorithm-driven (ie minimising manual trading); 2) the technology is utilised exclusively 

for its own internal purposes (CS has no interest in becoming an OTC broker, although it started 

allowing some third parties to use its technology as a white-label solution and interact directly with 

their flow); and 3) CS does not carry out any directional trading but focuses on exploiting market 

inefficiencies through delta-neutral strategies (statistical arbitrage strategies in particular). CSCM is 

also active in fixed income investments, mostly digital asset reverse repurchase agreements, with 

its counterparties including eg hedge funds and family offices. 

CS’s market-neutral approach is well documented by its historical results (see Exhibit 3). Despite 

the downturn in digital markets in Q221, CS was able to deliver solid infrastructure gains across 

liquidity provision, delta-neutral strategies and fixed-income activities of £14.7m in the quarter 

versus the record-high £22.8m in Q121 (which contains a one-off gain from the receipt of air-

dropped, ie distributed for free, digital tokens) and £16.8m in FY20. Similarly, CSCM generated a 

£14.4m gain in FY18 despite a crypto bear market. 
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Exhibit 3: Income and gains – CoinShares’ capital markets infrastructure division 

£m FY18 FY19 FY20 Q121* Q221* 

Liquidity provisioning 8.2 2.3 4.2 6.3 3.3 

Delta neutral trading strategies 0.7 5.4 7.6 10.1 9.1 

Fixed income activities 0.6 0.9 3.8 2.7 1.7 

Other 4.8 0.8 1.3 3.6** 0.5 

TOTAL 14.4 9.4 16.8 22.8 14.7 

BTC price change in US$ -73% 92% 305% 103% -41% 

ETH price change in US$ -82% -3% 475% 161% 17% 

Change in US$ market cap of all digital assets -76% 48% 293% 157% -28% 

Source: CoinShares International, coinmarketcap.com. Note: *Quarter-on-quarter growth in BTC, ETH and 
digital assets market cap. **Includes a one-off gain from a token airdrop.  

CS’s only directional digital asset investment at present are Solana tokens valued at c £0.5m at 

end-June 2021 (which includes a 50% discount to be unwound over at 24-month lock-up period), or 

c £2.0m at the current price. However, we note that apart from benefiting from the potential success 

of the Solana blockchain, the purpose of the investment is also, among other things, to explore 

staking activities for its new ETPs and establish further relationships in the digital assets industry. 

Principal investments to drive products/services distribution 

CS also invests from its own balance sheet in early-stage technology companies and channels to 

facilitate the distribution of its products and services. Current major holdings include: 

◼ 3iQ (carrying value of the 9.96% stake at £4.0m at end-June 2021): the largest Canadian 

digital assets manager founded in 2012, with AUM of US$2.8bn as at 12 October 2021 in four 

listed products, including the two above-mentioned ETFs launched with CoinShares in 

March/April 2021, as well as its Bitcoin Fund and Ether Fund (launched in April and December 

2020, respectively). Moreover, 3iQ manages a private fund for accredited investors (3iQ Global 

Cryptoasset Fund) set up in April 2018. 

◼ Kingdom Trust (indirect stake through SBG 1320 valued at £3.0m at end-June 2021): an 

independent qualified custodian operating the US retirement account provider Choice serving 

more than 125,000 accounts with over US$18bn in assets under custody. CS holds a 7.8% 

indirect stake in Kingdom Trust with an option on exercise to increase it to 23.4%. CS also acts 

as a digital asset liquidity provider for Choice. 

◼ Komainu (£2.5m): a digital assets custodian (in which CS currently has a 14.25% stake) 

established in 2018 and which launched its offering in mid-2020. In March 2021, it carried out a 

US$25m Series A funding round to broaden supported assets, expand geographically and add 

prime brokerage services. 

◼ FlowBank: a Swiss-based online neo bank launched in Q121 which currently offers more than 

50,000 financial products such as stocks, bonds, commodities, ETFs, Forex and CFDs to both 

retail and institutional clients on its investment platform. CS invested c US$11.8m for a 9.02% 

stake in FlowBank in October 2021 and is also planning to provide its tech stack to allow 

FlowBank’s customers to directly trade in digital assets. 

Based on our discussion with management, we understand that on top of its strategic investments, 

CS has c £5.0m earmarked for corporate VC-type investments in the near term. 

Strategy: Staying innovative and light touch 

CS’s vision is to be ahead of the curve in introducing innovative, tech-driven financial products and 

services to a broad institutional and retail investor audience through a business model based on a 

combination of platforms making use of its talent pool (current headcount is 62) of tech engineers 

and financial professionals. It aims to expand in a capital-efficient manner by staying low-touch and 
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tech-focused, scaling through API integrations and connectivity. The company’s growth will be 

driven by a combination of 1) in-house, ‘organic’ project development to build its own IP (eg 

CoinShares Physical or CSCM), 2) partnerships providing faster go-to-market and lower opportunity 

costs (eg Komainu, ETFs launched with 3iQ) and 3) M&A to consolidate new capabilities 

immediately (eg the recent acquisition of Elwood’s index business). 

The CS team positions itself to benefit from the way that blockchain technology will disrupt the 

global financial industry. CS believes that in the long run, all financial assets will exist in digital form 

and be traded in a unified 24/7 global market. We are of a similar opinion, which we discussed in 

our Blockchain adoption report. Moreover, CS expects from a sectoral viewpoint the emergence of 

the ‘driverless bank’ concept, as financial functions such as issuing money by central banks, 

borrowing, lending, hypothecation, trade, structuring and derivatives will be disintermediated and 

moved to public, permissionless blockchains (eg Bitcoin or Ethereum). For CS, the ‘driverless bank’ 

approach means leveraging automation and programmatic execution to reduce cost and systemic 

risk, while improving efficiencies of on-chain transactions. Finally, CS believes that product 

distribution is evolving as blockchain technology removes the middlemen and makes capital 

markets an open and interoperable platform changing the way clients consume financial services. 

This is supported by the shift of services to mobile devices, providing more direct access to 

customers seeking payments, lending and other financial services. Consequently, CS puts much 

emphasis on assuring it is investing in its tech infrastructure and risk management systems to 

exploit these trends. 

Management 

CS’s board of directors consists of Daniel Masters as non-executive chairman (he is also the 

largest shareholder with a 22.34% stake), Jean-Marie Mognetti and two independent non-executive 

directors: Johan Lundberg (independent) and Carsten Køppen. CS’s management team is made up 

of five members: 

Jean-Marie Mognetti (CEO) is an experienced commodities trader with a background in 

quantitative analysis, risk management and alpha-generation through macro commodity oriented 

trading programmes, including cryptocurrencies. He is one of the company’s co-founders and major 

shareholders with a 17.43% stake (as at 1 October 2021). 

Richard Nash (CFO) is a chartered accountant with 10 years’ experience. He joined CS in 2019 

from Cairn Financial Advisors, where he acted as a nominated adviser to several listed companies, 

holding the position of a qualified executive (granted by the London Stock Exchange). 

Meltem Demirors (chief strategy officer) is a prominent cryptocurrency advisor, advocate and 

investor who joined the management board in 2018, prior to which she was vice president of 

development at Digital Currency Group, one of the key players in the digital assets space and the 

owner of Grayscale Investments, the largest digital assets manager globally. She holds a 4.09% 

stake in CS. 

Frank Spiteri (chief revenue officer) joined CS in 2020 and has over 10 years’ experience as an 

ETP specialist. He was previously head of distribution and capital markets at WisdomTree. Prior to 

his career in the ETP industry, he was an equity and equity derivatives trader with KBC Financial 

Products for 11 years. He holds a minor 0.89% stake in the company. 

Graeme Dickson (group general counsel) has 14 years’ experience as an English qualified 

solicitor and joined CS in 2019 from Aviva where he was senior legal counsel. He also held 

positions at Linklaters, White & Case, Bank of America and Standard Bank. 

https://www.edisongroup.com/sector-report/blockchain-adoption-implications-for-the-financial-services-sector/26242/
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Market outlook 

CS is by far the largest European digital assets ETPs provider, with a c 54% market share by AUM 

as at 12 October 2021, according to our estimate (see Exhibit 4). This is primarily attributable to the 

Bitcoin and Ethereum Trackers by XBT Provider (US$4.8bn), with the recently launched 

CoinShares Physical platform adding another c US$0.7bn. Beyond Europe, CS is the second-

largest digital assets firm after the undisputable leader Grayscale Investments, which had 

US$38.7bn in AUM at 30 September 2021 across its US OTC-listed trusts. Here, we note that the 

overall market for financial products is much larger in the United States compared to Europe. 

Exhibit 4: Major European digital asset ETP providers by AUM (in US$m) 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg at 12 October 2021 except data for Valour Structured Products, which is as 
at 8 September 2021. 

West European ETP could grow fivefold to US$40.3bn by 2025 

The still early stage of this industry and the current high values of digital assets mean there is no 

clear framework of external market shape and growth estimates. We have consequently built our 

own set of assumptions which form our base case scenario, used in our forecasts and valuation. 

Crucial to this is our (relatively conservative) assumption that portfolio allocations to digital assets 

will reach 2.0% by 2025 and 2.5% by 2030 (currently 1.0%). 

We believe we are currently in the initial stages of digital assets adoption (especially among 

institutional investors), which may be compared to the emergence of commodities as an investible 

asset class (as discussed above). BTC and other cryptocurrencies started attracting the attention of 

the broader market around 2013. A similar adoption cycle to commodities of c 10–15 years should 

provide significant tailwinds in terms of AUM growth until at least 2023–28 (albeit subject to 

changes in digital asset prices). We discuss the investment thesis behind Bitcoin and other 

cryptocurrencies in our eight-part Edison Explains series which, among other things, is centred 

around: 1) Bitcoin as an incorruptible, trustless, independent monetary system with a predefined 

currency supply based on a peer-to-peer network; 2) decentralised finance as a global, open 

alternative to the existing financial system, granting all users free access to financial products such 

as borrowing, lending, saving, trading and payments without the need for traditional intermediaries 

and in a 24/7 set-up; and 3) the use of non-fungible tokens (NFT) in gaming, fine art, licensing, 

digital identity and other areas (ie ‘tokenisation of everything’). 

Our base case scenario: Global spot allocation to digital assets to reach 
2.5% by 2030 

Our base case scenario assumes that digital assets will remain a niche asset class, with an 

allocation to spot digital assets at 2.0% of global financial assets (excluding currency and deposits) 

by 2025 and 2.5% by 2030. This compares with c 1.0% currently (according to our estimates), 
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though we note that a significant part of this allocation may be held by early adopters. Glassnode 

estimated in February 2021 that 2% of network entities (ie individuals or institutions that control a 

set of addresses) hold around 71.5% of all BTC. Hence, mainstream allocation is likely much lower 

at present. The above assumptions are in line with the results of a portfolio optimisation analysis 

carried out recently by the Standard Chartered research team covering the period from BTC’s price 

peak in 2017, which suggests an optimal global allocation to crypto of 2.27% (see Standard 

Chartered’s Bitcoin investor guide from September 2021). Our assumptions imply a digital assets 

market capitalisation of US$4.5tn and US$7.1tn in 2025 and 2030 (versus US$2.3tn at present), 

respectively (see Exhibit 5), which is the equivalent of c 39% and 62% of the current market cap of 

all physical gold (based on World Gold Council data). In Western Europe alone, a similar allocation 

would translate into US$0.8tn and US$1.2tn, respectively. 

Share of ETPs in total investments will likely be higher compared to the 
gold market 

We further assume that c 5% of the allocation in Western Europe will be through ETPs by 2025. 

This compares with c 2.2% as at 29 September 2021 (assuming the current digital asset allocation 

is in line with the global allocation). We note that, based on data from the World Gold Council, gold 

ETFs represented c 1.8% of the global gold market capitalisation as at end-August 2021. However, 

given the complexity associated with storing, trading and reporting digital asset investments, we 

believe that the proportion of ETP investments will be higher in the digital assets sector. Our 5% 

assumption is in line with the prediction presented in the 2021 edition of the wealth and asset 

management report by Oliver Wyman and Morgan Stanley. Consequently, our base case scenario 

implies that the Western European ETP market will grow from US$7.6bn at 29 September 2021 to 

US$40.3bn by 2025 and US$60.1bn by 2030. 

We expect consolidation of the European ETP space 

Growth in the sector over recent years has attracted a number of competitors. We assume that by 

2025, the market will be dominated by a few large players with a combined market share of 80–

90% (similar to the current European gold ETP market). The winners (we believe CS will be one of 

them as illustrated by its partnership with Invesco) will likely be companies with a strong distribution 

network, assisted by partnerships with reputable asset managers active in traditional assets. 

Exhibit 5: Forecast digital assets allocation globally and in Western Europe 

 US$tn unless otherwise stated 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 

Global wealth* 431.0 451.5 473.1 495.6 519.2 544.0 569.9 597.1 625.6 655.4 686.6 

o/w financial assets* 250.0 261.5 273.9 287.0 300.7 315.0 330.0 345.7 362.2 379.5 397.6 

Share of currency and deposits** 30% 29% 29% 29% 29% 29% 29% 29% 29% 29% 29% 

Financial assets excluding currency and deposits 176.0 186.0 194.9 204.2 213.9 224.1 234.8 246.0 257.7 270.0 282.9 

Digital assets allocation (%)*** 0.4% 1.1% 1.3% 1.5% 1.7% 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 

Digital assets allocation (global)*** 0.7 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.7 4.5 5.1 5.7 6.4 6.8 7.1 

Western European wealth* 103.0 106.1 109.2 112.4 115.8 119.2 122.7 126.4 130.1 134.0 137.9 

o/w financial assets* 52.6 55.6 57.3 59.0 60.7 62.5 64.4 66.3 68.2 70.2 72.3 

Share of currency and deposits** 34% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 

Financial assets excluding currency and deposits  34.7 37.0 38.1 39.2 40.4 41.6 42.8 44.1 45.4 46.7 48.1 

Digital assets allocation (%)**** 0.4% 1.1% 1.3% 1.5% 1.7% 2.0% 2.1% 2.2% 2.3% 2.4% 2.5% 

Digital assets allocation (Western Europe)*** 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.2 

% of allocation to ETFs/ETPs 2.4% 2.2% 2.7% 3.2% 4.0% 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 

AUM of Western European crypto ETPs (US$bn) 3.1 8.8 12.9 18.9 27.6 40.3 43.9 47.7 51.9 55.9 60.1 

Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: *Wealth and financial assets figures for 2020 and projections for 2025 from Boston 
Consulting Group’s Global Wealth 2021 report published in June 2021. 2021–24 estimates calculated based on the CAGR implied by 
BCG’s 2025 forecast. 2026–30 estimates assume the same CAGR as in the period 2020–25. **2020 figures based on country-level 
data from the OECD (includes OECD members only) and weighted by each country’s GDP (2020 or 2019 depending on which figures 
were the last available). 2021–30 figures based on 2016–20 average in line with the approach for arriving at 2020 figures. ***Adjusted 
for the value of lost BTC (3m coins according to Glassnode estimates). ****Assuming allocation in line with global allocation. 
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Fees charged by single-asset ETPs to contract in the longer run 

CS’s first-mover advantage allowed it to charge a high 2.50% pa management fee on its XBT 

Provider Bitcoin Trackers (launched in 2015) and Ethereum Trackers (launched in 2017), while its 

Physical ETPs on BTC and ETH launched this year charge 0.98% and 1.25%, respectively. This 

compares with c 1.00–2.00% for most of its competitors (see Exhibits 6 and 7). 

Exhibit 6: Comparison of European bitcoin ETPs Exhibit 7: Comparison of European Ether ETPs 

 
 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg. Note: *White-label solution 
from HanETF. **AUM as at 8 September 2021. 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg. Note: *White-label solution 
from HanETF. **AUM as at 8 September 2021. 

In the long term, as single-asset BTC and ETH ETPs become a more commoditised product, we 

expect their management fees to gravitate towards levels common for precious metals ETPs, which 

currently stand at c 0.00–0.40% for most major providers. This should be also assisted by various 

providers (eg administrators, trustees) demanding a lower fee for their services as they become 

more comfortable with digital asset ETPs and their risk perception moderates. The needs of 

institutional investors may also play an important role here, given that they can also obtain 

exposure to digital assets by purchasing them directly on exchanges and using professional 

custodians to store them. According to a recent analysis by Finoa (a German digital asset 

custodian) across 14 institutional-grade crypto custody providers, the average custody fee currently 

stands at 0.38% pa on a portfolio of US$23.5m. We acknowledge that ETPs have the advantage of 

being traditional financial products that investors may favour due to the lack of counterparty risk, as 

well as accounting and tax considerations, among others, allowing them to command a certain 

premium over direct custody solutions. 

More sophisticated ETPs will become more important 

We expect the focus to gradually move away from plain vanilla BTC and ETH ETPs to more 

advanced products, including: 1) single-asset ETPs with a yield, eg from staking, which involves 

locking the digital assets on the blockchain as a kind of collateral to secure the network in exchange 

for rewards; 2) ETPs providing exposure to the decentralised finance (DeFi) space; and 3) multi-

asset ETPs with more advanced indexing techniques. While we estimate that multi-asset ETPs 

represent only c 4% of total European ETP AUM at present, we expect their market share to 

increase in the coming years as investors become more comfortable and realise the need to 

include new digital assets (beyond BTC and ETH). These products should be able to charge a 

higher management fee. In this context, we note CS’s partnership with Imperial College London’s 

Centre for Cryptocurrency Research and Engineering (see details below). 
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Financials and forecasts 

Income statement distorted by digital assets accounting 

CS’s financial statements are influenced by the current accounting treatment of digital assets under 

FRS 102 (the financial reporting standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland), in 

accordance with which CS prepares its financial accounts. CS records digital assets (including 

those held to hedge its liability to ETP investors) under intangible assets. Consequently, unrealised 

gains and losses on these holdings arising from the movements in digital asset prices are 

recognized within other comprehensive income. However, corresponding changes in the fair value 

of its liability to ETP investors is reflected in the income statement under intercompany collateral 

(expense)/income. Realised gains/losses from the disposal of digital assets tied to the redemption 

of ETPs are recorded in the P&L. As a result, amid the significant increase in digital asset prices in 

FY20 and H121, CS reported a considerable P&L loss, but positive total comprehensive income, 

which is a better reference for its performance (see Exhibit 8).  

CS also publishes adjusted EBITDA, which provides additional insight into its underlying business 

performance (see Exhibit 9). We note that the standard corporate tax rate in Jersey (where CS is 

domiciled) is 0%, but some activities of CoinShares (Jersey) Limited (CSJL) were subject to a 10% 

corporate tax. However, given that the guarantee in respect of the XBT Provider ETP programme 

was recently transferred to CSCM, CS does not expect any meaningful taxable profits from CSJL 

going forward. We also note that fees on CS’s ETPs are accrued in euros and Swedish Krona but 

hedged to the US dollar (which is CSCM’s reference currency). Hence CS’s consolidated accounts 

are subject to FX risk arising from changes in the £/US$ rate (given that CS reports its results in 

sterling while most of its activities are carried out in US$). 

Exhibit 8: CoinShares’ income statement 

£m, unless otherwise stated H121 H120 FY20 

Revenue 36.7 6.7 18.4 

Administrative expenses (15.5) (6.6) (14.3) 

Other operating income 0.7 0.1 0.6 

Intercompany collateral (expense)/income (1,066.5) (98.2) (1,440.6) 

Realised gain on digital assets/financial instruments (338.9) 47.7 42.1 

Realised gain/(loss) on investments 3.5 0.4 0.9 

EBIT (1,380.0) (49.8) (1,392.8) 

Finance income 4.3 1.2 3.8 

Finance expense (2.4) (0.5) (1.2) 

Pre-tax profit   (1,378.0) (49.2) (1,390.2) 

Income taxes (1.2) (0.1) (0.4) 

Net income (1,379.2) (49.2) (1,390.6) 

Currency translation differences (0.4) 2.5 (1.9) 

Fair value gain/(loss) on digital assets 1,437.8 57.2 1,410.9 

Unrealised gain/(loss) on investments 0.5 0.0 0.0 

Total other comprehensive income 1,437.9 59.7 1,409.0 

Total comprehensive income attributable to: 58.7 10.4 18.4 

   Owners of the parent 58.7 9.5 16.7 

   Non-controlling interests 0.0 0.9 1.7 

Source: Company data 

Exhibit 9: Adjusted EBITDA calculations 

£m, unless otherwise stated H121 H120 FY20 

Revenue 36.7 6.7 18.4 

Administrative expenses excluding D&A (15.5) (6.6) (14.1) 

Income and gains - capital markets Infrastructure 37.4 8.0 16.8 

Gains/(losses) on principal investments* 4.1 0.4 1.0 

Adjusted EBITDA 62.8 8.6 22.1 

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)** 85% 58% 63% 

Source: Company data. Note: *Includes both realised and unrealised gains/(losses). **Calculated as adjusted 
EBITDA divided by the sum of revenue and income/gains from capital markets infrastructure. 
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CSCM should continue to exploit trading opportunities 

Income and gains from CSCM should remain an important contributor to group results. After an 

exceptionally strong H121 with a positive £37.4m result, we assume some moderation in H221 to 

£19.4m (which is above the FY20 result of £16.8m) and £44.0m in FY22e. We note the company 

expanded its engineering quants team and has more capital for investments at its disposal 

compared to FY20. Subsequently, we assume growth at a 9% CAGR in FY22–30e. 

Exhibit 10: Income and gains – CS’s capital markets business 

£m FY20 FY21e FY22e FY23e FY24e FY25e FY26e FY27e FY28e FY29e FY30e 

Liquidity provisioning 4.2 16.5 13.6 11.1 9.0 10.1 10.6 9.5 8.3 7.9 6.4 

Delta neutral trading strategies 7.6 27.5 19.7 23.8 28.7 34.1 39.7 45.6 51.5 57.2 62.4 

Fixed income activities 3.8 7.9 8.7 9.5 10.5 11.5 12.7 14.0 15.4 16.9 18.6 

Other 1.3 4.9 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.5 

Total 16.8 56.8 44.0 46.4 50.3 57.9 65.2 71.3 77.5 84.4 89.9 

Source: Company data, Edison Investment Research 

AUM growth to benefit from further digital assets adoption 

In recent years, CS has accumulated significant AUM through a combination of fund inflows and the 

considerable price appreciation of major digital assets (BTC and ETH in particular). Growth was 

particularly pronounced in 2020, with AUM increasing from c US$0.5bn at end-2019 to c US$2.4bn 

at end-2020. As discussed above, CS acquired the ETF index business from Elwood in early July 

2021, which added c US$1.0bn to its AUM. 

In 2021 ytd, CS’s ETP AUM fluctuated with the movements in major digital assets amid a strong 

bull run in Q121 followed by a crash in Q221 and partial rebound in Q321. Moreover, XBT Provider 

Trackers experienced large net outflows (c US$1.1bn to 8 October 2021) which, according to CS’s 

management, is mostly due to profit taking given that these were the first digital asset ETPs 

introduced in the European market. Meanwhile, inflows into the company’s Physical ETPs reached 

US$439m ytd to 8 October 2021, although we note that c 63% (or US$275m) are the seed assets 

provided by CS on their launch in January and February 2021, which are not generating fees for the 

company. Meanwhile, two of the company’s major European competitors, 21Shares and ETC 

Group (which launched most of their ETPs between 2019 and 2021), recorded net inflows of 

US$758m and US$709m, respectively (although these may also include some seed assets). 

Having said that, we note that the CoinShares Physical platform was launched quite recently and is 

still in a ramp-up phase. 

In our base case scenario, we expect CS’s AUM to increase from c US$6.5bn (12 October 2021) to 

c US$9.2bn in FY25 and US$16.1bn in FY30, driven by digital assets adoption with an increasing 

share of investments through digital asset ETPs (see above). We expect this to be only partially 

offset by the decline in ETP market share from the current c 55% to c 20% by FY30, given the likely 

fierce competition in the coming years and possible continued net outflows from the legacy XBT 

Provider products. We assume that CS will launch a few single-asset and multi-asset ETPs in 

FY22, which will become a meaningful part of its AUM by FY24–25. CS aims to introduce multi-

asset products with more advanced weighting techniques and sponsored a research grant at 

London’s Imperial College Centre for Cryptocurrency Research & Engineering in 2018. In 2020, it 

resulted in the launch of the CoinShares Gold and Cryptoassets Index (CGCI), which is one of the 

first indices for digital assets that is compliant with EU Benchmark Regulations and is designed to 

provide risk-managed exposure to digital assets and gold. CS is exploring the potential listing of a 

range of products based on the index, in particular a physically backed ETP under the CoinShares 

Physical programme. Alongside digital assets adoption, we anticipate AUM growth in blockchain 

equities ETFs, which should benefit the Invesco Elwood Global Blockchain UCITS ETF.  
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Exhibit 11: CoinShares’ historical and forecast AUM growth (US$m) 

 

Source: Company data, Edison Investment Research 

Strong FY21 levels sustained in the medium term 

We expect management fees on single-asset ETPs to contract in the longer term to c 0.50% pa 

(versus the current weighted average fee for European BTC and ETH ETPs of c 1.40% excluding 

XBT Provider Products) as the market matures. However, we have assumed that for CS this will 

apply only to the CoinShares Physical ETPs, as in our opinion CS’s management may decide to 

keep the high 2.5% fee on its legacy XBT Provider Trackers and allow its AUM to significantly 

decline over our forecast horizon (we assume it will make up only c 10% of its ETP AUM by FY30). 

We assume that redemptions will be a long-term process due to investor stickiness. XBT Provider 

Trackers are listed in Stockholm and Stuttgart only and the Bitcoin Tracker was listed only in 

Stockholm from inception in May 2015 to November 2017. Consequently, there may be certain 

disadvantages for investors in switching to a different BTC/ETH ETP listed in another European 

country. It is worth noting that Valour Structured Products listed its ETH and BTC ETPs with a 0% 

management fee in March and December 2020 in the Nordic Growth Market (Valour most likely 

generates a profit as a liquidity provider for these ETPs). However, the fact that many investors in 

XBT Provider Trackers have considerable unrealised gains at present may discourage them from 

immediately switching to a different product due to tax considerations. We anticipate that more 

sophisticated, multi-asset ETPs will be able to charge a higher management fee (we assume c 

1.00–1.50% pa for CS’s prospective product(s) versus 1.50–2.50% pa charged by the multi-asset 

ETPs already launched by competitors). As these become a larger part of the company’s AUM, the 

pace of fee contraction should moderate. 

Consequently, we forecast a near-term peak in CS’s fee income of c £78.1m in FY21 (after £18.4m 

in FY20). We then expect some moderation until FY23 (our forecast c £65.9m) followed by a 

subsequent return to growth with a FY23–30e CAGR of c 6% (see Exhibit 12). We note that this 

includes 25% of the 1% fee charged by the BTC and ETH ETFs launched in partnership with 3iQ 

on the AUM in excess of their respective seed amounts (to which CS is entitled once the AUM of 

these ETFs doubles the seed amounts). Finally, the company and Invesco split the 0.65% pa 

management fee generated on the Invesco Elwood Global Blockchain UCITS ETF 50/50 (net of 

costs). 
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Exhibit 12: CoinShares’ forecast management fee income 

 

Source: Company data, Edison Investment Research 

Expect moderation after exceptionally high FY21 EBITDA  

We forecast that CS will close FY21 with exceptionally strong EBITDA of £109.0m (H121 £62.8m 

already reported), assisted by the considerable increase in NAV and strong results of its capital 

markets division. We assume more moderate (although still solid) capital markets gains and 

income, and some temporary decline in management fee revenue amid average fee rate 

contraction in the subsequent three years (see Exhibit 14). After bottoming out in FY23, we forecast 

an FY23–30e EBITDA CAGR of 8%. Our forecasts imply an EBITDA margin of around 65% in the 

long-term, or c 35% if we consider only asset management fees with all administrative expenses. 

This is purely organic as we do not factor in any further acquisitions (even though these are likely 

given the company’s strategy, see above). As a consequence, our balance sheet forecast assumes 

significant cash accumulation. 

Exhibit 13: CoinShares’ EBITDA and EBITDA margin development 

 

Source: Company data, Edison Investment Research. Note: *calculated as revenue less all administrative 
expenses excluding D&A divided by revenue. 

Valuation 

We value the company’s shares using a discounted cash flow (DCF) approach. Given that we are 

in the initial stage of digital assets adoption, we have applied an extended detailed forecast horizon 

to FY30. We used CS’s approach to calculating adjusted EBITDA, but for the purposes of our 

valuation we remove any income and gains in CSCM arising from earlier income/gains recycled 

back into the trading activity (in order to avoid double-counting of cash flows). 

Our DCF is sensitive to the change in working capital associated with accrued management fees on 

the XBT Provider Trackers. While these fees are charged on a daily basis, the corresponding cash 
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inflow occurs only on redemption by an investor. At end-2020, these aggregate accrued fees were 

£59.7m. We note that fees on ETPs issued under the CoinShares Physical platform are not subject 

to this limitation, ie they are distributed on an ongoing basis. Consequently, we have factored in a 

working capital adjustment, which should however diminish in the long term as CoinShares 

Physical AUM becomes more significant and as earlier investors in the XBT Provider Trackers cash 

out. Moreover, we note that historically high inflows into CS’s ETPs correlated with higher market 

volatility and, in turn, stronger gains/income from CS’s capital markets activities. 

We have applied a conservative cost of equity of 12.0% (which represents a 30%+ premium to the 

broader market average) to account for the sensitivity of our forecasts to the price movements of 

digital assets, as well as risks to our digital asset adoption scenario. Given that CS has no debt, the 

above is also our WACC assumption. We further assume a 2.0% residual growth rate. We account 

for CS’s principal investments in line with the last reported fair value at end-June 2021 of £20.1m 

and add the value of the company’s holding in Solana tokens (£2.0m) based on the current price. 

Conservatively, we have not pencilled in any gains on principal investments. As a result, we arrive 

at a fair value per share of SEK120.3, which implies 60% upside potential to the current share 

price. 

Exhibit 14: CS’s DCF valuation model 

£m, unless otherwise stated H221 FY22e FY23e FY24e FY25e FY26e FY27e FY28e FY29e FY30e 

Adjusted EBITDA* 46.6 80.7 75.0 75.9 88.3 99.0 106.2 113.3 120.7 126.4 

CSCM income/gains adjustment 0.0 (2.8) (8.9) (16.1) (23.8) (31.8) (40.2) (48.8) (57.3) (65.5) 

Income taxes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Change in working capital (33.7) (47.0) (18.6) 3.2 12.1 27.3 32.5 36.7 40.8 43.7 

Capex (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 

FCFF 12.9 30.7 47.4 62.8 76.5 94.2 98.2 101.0 104.0 104.4 

DFCFF 12.2 25.9 35.7 42.2 45.9 50.5 47.0 43.2 39.7 35.6 

WACC 12.0%                   

Residual growth rate 2.0%                   

Sum of DFCFF 377.9                   

Residual value 226.5                   

Principal investments 20.1**                   

Solana tokens 2.0                   

Enterprise value 626.5                   

Net debt/(cash) 30 June 2021 (69.5)**                   

Equity value 696.0                   

Share count (fully diluted) 71.3                   

Fair value per share (£) 9.8                   

£/SEK 11.9                   

Fair value per share (SEK) 120.3                  

Current share price (SEK) 75.4                   

Upside/(downside) 60%                   

Source: Company data, Edison Investment Research; Note: *Adjusted for non-cash share-based payments.  
**Adjusted for the FlowBank deal. 

Exhibit 15: CS’s valuation sensitivity to WACC assumption 

WACC 9.0% 10.0% 11.0% 12.0% 13.0% 14.0% 15.0% 

Fair value per share (SEK) 162.9 145.3 131.5 120.3 111.1 96.7 90.9 

Source: Edison Investment Research 

We have not identified any close listed comparators for CS. Having said that, as a broad reference 

point, we present the multiples at which other listed digital asset businesses currently trade (see 

Exhibit 16). These include for example Coinbase, one of the largest crypto exchanges, which listed 

earlier this year. However, we note that CS’s business model differs from Coinbase, with the latter 

deriving most of its revenue from trading fees. We have not compared CS to traditional asset 

managers given that its capital markets gains/income between FY18 and H121 were even slightly 

higher than its asset management fee income (£78.0m versus £76.9m, respectively). 
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Exhibit 16: Peer comparison 

  P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) 

  2021e 2022e 2023e 2021e 2022e 2023e 

Digital asset companies 
      

Galaxy Digital Holdings 6.3 12.9 N/A 7.0 16.2 N/A 

Silvergate Capital 56.8 43.9 30.5 N/A N/A N/A 

Voyager Digital N/M 11.5 4.4 23.9 10.1 2.8 

Coinbase Global 20.5 42.2 42.8 16.1 22.4 19.5 

Marathon Digital Holdings 46.4 10.5 10.2 24.1 11.9 N/A 

Quickbit N/A 20.1 12.9 N/A 11.4 7.8 

DMG Blockchain Solutions 28.8 4.6 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Cryptology Asset Group 14.8 12.6 11.1 1.6 1.5 1.4 

Peer group median 28.8 12.9 12.9 15.3 11.9 7.8 

CoinShares International 4.2 5.9 6.4 3.5 4.8 5.2 

Source: Company data, Refinitiv consensus as at 13 October 2021 (peers), Edison Investment Research 
estimates (CoinShares) 

Based on our forecasts, CS currently trades at an FY21e EV/EBITDA of 3.5x, which represents a 

significant discount to the median of 15.3x for digital asset peers. While a portion of the discount 

may be explained by the fact that a large proportion of CS’s fee revenue is locked up until the 

redemption of XBT Provider ETPs, we consider the extent of the discount hard to justify and thus 

believe CS’s shares are undervalued. Interestingly, we estimate that CS’s net cash at end-June 

2021 and XBT Provider fees accrued to date are equal to c 35% of CS’s current market 

capitalisation. 

Sensitivities 

Digital asset prices 

Although CS is not a plain vanilla beta play on the price of BTC and its CSCM activities offer some 

downside protection against short- and medium-term price declines, the level of its AUM (and in 

turn its management fee income) is influenced by changes in digital asset prices. These tend to be 

volatile at times, as discussed in detail in our recent Edison Explains piece on volatility and market 

manipulation. Moreover, major bull runs occurred after every Bitcoin halving (in 2012, 2016 and 

2020) and lasted for one to 1.5 years in the former two cases. Consequently, we have decided to 

prepare a ‘crypto winter 2022’ scenario, which assumes that the recent upward movement in 

digital asset prices was only a correction in a bear market that started in May 2021 and will lead to 

a market trough at end-2022 at c 85% below recent all-time highs (in line with the retracement 

during the last bear market). This may be viewed as conservative given that it would be the first 

downturn with meaningful institutional activity (which may dampen the extent of the price decline). 

We pencil in a 100% rebound in FY23 (in line with 2019) and continued growth over subsequent 

years, but with delayed digital assets adoption and the 2% allocation reached in FY30 instead of 

FY25. Given CS’s non-directional approach to its trading activities and the fact that high volatility is 

favourable for CSCM income/gains, we assume higher gains/income in FY22e versus our base 

case scenario. We summarise our forecasts under this scenario in Exhibit 17, which implies a fair 

value per share of SEK78.4. 

https://www.edisongroup.com/edison-explains/bitcoins-investment-thesis-volatility-and-market-manipulation/
https://www.edisongroup.com/edison-explains/bitcoins-investment-thesis-volatility-and-market-manipulation/
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Exhibit 17: CoinShares key performance indicators in the ‘crypto winter 2022’ scenario 

  FY20 FY21e FY22e FY23e FY24e FY25e FY26e FY27e FY28e FY29e FY30e 

Digital assets allocation (%) 0.4% 1.1% 0.2% 0.4% 0.6% 0.9% 1.1% 1.3% 1.5% 1.8% 2.0% 

Digital assets allocation (US$tn) 0.7 2.0 0.4 0.9 1.4 2.0 2.6 3.3 4.0 4.8 5.7 

CoinShares’ total AUM 2,317 5,621 950 1,728 2,519 3,615 4,765 6,058 7,409 8,799 10,303 

Fee revenue 18.4 78.1 44.2 15.2 22.1 30.8 40.0 49.0 57.9 66.0 74.0 

CSCM income/gains 16.8 56.8 56.3 24.9 28.6 33.3 38.7 43.6 48.3 52.7 56.8 

Adj. EBITDA 22.1 109.0 67.7 9.5 16.2 25.3 35.1 45.2 54.8 63.1 70.8 

FCFF - 12.9* 77.7 13.5 23.5 30.6 37.7 42.4 46.4 49.8 52.4 

Source: Company data, Edison Investment Research estimates. Note: *H221 forecast. 

Other sensitivities 

We have also identified other factors which may affect CS and our base case scenario: 

◼ Digital assets adoption path: our addressable market forecast relies on the assumption of a 

continued increase in the allocation of global financial wealth to digital assets. We note that the 

adoption trajectory is difficult to predict (especially given the difficulty in valuing digital assets) 

and our forecast may prove too conservative or too aggressive. Specifically, while we consider 

it unlikely, there is a risk that in the long run BTC and other cryptocurrencies will fail as an asset 

class and that current growing interest proves to be temporary. However, we believe that even 

if individual digital assets (such as BTC) are eventually rejected by the investor community, the 

advantages of global seamless blockchain-based financial infrastructure will encourage asset 

tokenisation (see our Blockchain adoption report for details).This will create a market in which 

experienced players with robust trading infrastructure such as CS can thrive. 

◼ Competitive pressure: while being the largest European digital asset firm, CS will face strong 

competitive pressure from recent entrants and to retain a significant market share, it needs to 

remain innovative in terms of new product launches. While new product launches have been 

limited recently, we assume the launch of successful new single- and multi-asset ETPs 

(charging a higher management fee in the long run compared to CS’s existing products under 

the CoinShares Physical platform) in the coming years. Failure to roll out new products would 

impair CS’s management fee revenue going forward. Here, we again would like to highlight 

CS’s solid track record in terms of sector innovation, which may translate into new products 

and/or business units becoming additional earnings drivers which we have not captured in our 

forecasts. 

◼ Regulatory risks: the digital assets industry is still nascent and not yet fully regulated. While 

further regulatory clarity should help drive adoption, government policies and regulations may 

also pose a risk to sector growth if they are not aligned with the nature of the blockchain 

technology. Regulators may also restrict access to investment products based on digital assets 

for retail investors in a similar way to the ban introduced by the Financial Conduct Authority 

(FCA) in the UK. As part of the EU Digital Finance Strategy, on 24 September 2020 the 

European Commission released its Proposal for Regulation of Markets in Crypto-assets 

(MiCA), which should be adopted within the next few years and provide more regulatory clarity. 

◼ XBT Provider Trackers’ redemption pattern: our discounted cash flow valuation is sensitive 

to the timing and volume of redemptions of the legacy XBT Provider ETPs and the 

accompanying release of cash fees. The lower/(higher) the redemption volume in the coming 

years, the lower/(higher) our free cash flow estimates and valuation. Interestingly, an abrupt 

bear market could, apart from offering CSCM more attractive trading opportunities, trigger a 

large redemption wave and provide significant cash inflow for CS (although at the same time 

affecting future fee revenue). 

◼ Low free float: we note that the company’s free float currently stands at just 25.5%, which may 

affect the liquidity of the shares and the extent to which the stock price reflects CS’s intrinsic 

value. 

https://www.edisongroup.com/sector-report/blockchain-adoption-implications-for-the-financial-services-sector/26242/
https://www.fca.org.uk/news/press-releases/fca-bans-sale-crypto-derivatives-retail-consumers
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Exhibit 18: Financial summary 

Year ending 31 December, £000’s unless 
otherwise stated 

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21e FY22e FY23e FY24e FY25e 

Income Statement                 

Revenues (Fee Income)  10,549 11,331 18,389 78,098 71,955 65,881 66,458 76,274 

Administrative expenses (10,927) (9,284) (14,312) (31,574) (36,157) (38,182) (41,751) (46,782) 

Other operating income 4,811 529 607 851 876 902 930 957 

Intercompany collateral (expense)/income 557,896 (118,108) (1,440,569) (2,056,619) (568,856) (564,528) (594,358) (674,000) 

Realised gain on digital assets/financial instruments (37,907) 53,555 42,133 (310,592) 78,323 82,707 97,551 127,244 

Realised gain/(loss) on investments (1,074) (405) 942 3,518 0 0 0 0 

Adj. EBITDA 12,993 11,171 22,113 109,016 79,893 74,249 75,111 87,492 

EBIT 523,347 (62,382) (1,392,810) (2,316,319) (453,858) (453,219) (471,170) (516,306) 

Finance income 693 931 3,793 7,877 8,665 9,531 10,485 11,533 

Finance expense (148) (404) (1,191) (3,468) (2,722) (2,994) (3,293) (3,623) 

Pre-tax profit 523,892 (61,855) (1,390,208) (2,311,910) (447,915) (446,682) (463,979) (508,396) 

Income taxes (230) (269) (401) (1,225) 0 0 0 0 

Net income 523,662 (62,124) (1,390,610) (2,313,135) (447,915) (446,682) (463,979) (508,396) 

Total comprehensive income 14,407 8,914 18,419 105,153 77,030 71,113 71,676 83,727          
Reported EPS (diluted, £) N/A N/A (21.68) (34.22) (6.28) (6.26) (6.50) (7.13) 

Adjusted EPS (diluted, £)* N/A N/A 0.28 1.51 1.08 1.00 1.00 1.17 

DPS (£) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00          

Balance Sheet                 

Property, plant and equipment 214 376 223 164 164 169 180 196 

Intangible assets 0 7 20 18 16 13 11 9 

Investments 6,158 5,585 3,626 11,400 11,397 11,393 11,390 11,387 

Long term receivables 15 323 329 53 53 53 53 53 

Non-current assets 6,387 6,290 4,199 11,635 11,629 11,629 11,634 11,644 

Trade and other receivables 9,350 27,011 62,274 294,299 309,208 352,072 420,734 525,222 

Digital assets 217,521 427,524 1,826,695 3,311,679 3,138,943 3,324,095 3,888,307 5,011,390 

Cash at bank 32,897 2,350 2,266 25,347 24,862 48,208 97,317 174,273 

Amounts due from brokers N/A 39,405 66,518 33,792 31,504 33,267 39,238 51,181 

Current assets 259,767 496,290 1,957,752 3,665,116 3,504,516 3,757,642 4,445,595 5,762,065 

Total assets 266,154 502,580 1,961,951 3,676,751 3,516,145 3,769,271 4,457,229 5,773,709 

Share capital 2,214 2,215 31 34 34 34 34 34 

Share premium 111 111 2,387 27,732 27,732 27,732 27,732 27,732 

Other reserves 104,322 168,813 1,209,630 1,906,933 2,431,878 2,949,673 3,485,327 4,077,450 

Retained earnings (68,003) (125,795) (1,155,551) (1,747,308) (2,195,224) (2,641,905) (3,105,884) (3,614,280) 

Total equity 38,644 45,343 56,497 187,390 264,420 335,533 407,209 490,936 

Trade payables and other liabilities 227,469 419,340 1,792,936 3,379,172 3,150,350 3,326,689 3,923,758 5,118,079 

Amounts due to brokers N/A 37,631 112,121 108,738 101,375 107,049 126,262 164,694 

Current tax liabilities 42 266 398 1,451 0 0 0 0 

Current liabilities 227,510 457,237 1,905,454 3,489,361 3,251,725 3,433,738 4,050,020 5,282,773 

Non-current liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total equity and liabilities 266,154 502,580 1,961,951 3,676,751 3,516,145 3,769,271 4,457,229 5,773,709          

Ratios                 

Adjusted EBITDA margin 52.1% 54.0% 62.8% 80.8% 68.9% 66.1% 64.4% 65.2% 

Adjusted net margin 59.4% 38.4% 47.6% 78.0% 66.5% 63.3% 61.4% 62.4% 

Management fee (% of average AUM) 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.3% 2.2% 1.9% 1.7% 1.6% 

Source: Company accounts, Edison Investment Research. Note: *Total comprehensive income per share attributable to shareholders 
of the parent. 
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Contact details Revenue by geography 

2 Hill Street 
St. Helier – JE2 4UA 
Jersey, Channel Islands 
+44 01534 513 100 
www.coinshares.com 

N/A 

 
 

Management team  

CEO: Jean-Marie Mognetti Chief financial officer: Richard Nash  

Jean-Marie is an experienced commodities trader with a background and 
expertise in quantitative analysis, risk management and alpha-generation 
through macro commodity-oriented trading programmes, including 
cryptocurrencies.  

Richard is a chartered accountant with 10 years’ experience. He joined 
CoinShares in 2019 from Cairn Financial Advisors, where he acted as a 
nominated adviser to several listed companies, holding the status of a qualified 
executive (granted by the London Stock Exchange). 

Chief strategy officer: Meltem Demirors Chief revenue officer: Frank Spiteri 

Meltem joined the management board in 2018, prior to which she was vice 
president of development at Digital Currency Group, one of the key players in the 
digital assets space and the owner of Grayscale Investments, the largest digital 
asset manager globally. 

Frank joined CoinShares in 2020 and has over 10 years of experience as an 
ETP specialist. He was previously head of distribution and capital markets at 
WisdomTree. Prior to his career in the ETP industry, Frank was an equity and 
equity derivatives trader with KBC Financial Products for 11 years. 

Group general counsel: Graeme Dickson  

Graeme has 14 years’ experience as an English qualified solicitor and joined 
CoinShares in 2019 from Aviva, where he was senior legal counsel. He also held 
positions at Linklaters, White & Case, Bank of America and Standard Bank. 

 

 

Principal shareholders (%) 

Daniel Masters 22.34 

Mognetti Partners 17.43 

Russell Newton 12.25 

AH (St Helier) Limited 8.08 

Adam Levinson 6.48 

Paul Davidson 4.44 

Meltem Demirors 4.09 

Vitruvius 3.82 

Horseferry Trading Pte Ltd 2.31 

Ryan Radloff 2.10 
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General disclaimer and copyright  

This report has been commissioned by CoinShares International and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by CoinShares International. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 

pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the 

provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of 

this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information 

or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 

connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 

prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 

investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 

positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to 

Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2021 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).  

 

Australia 

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 

Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 

given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 

regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 

instrument.  

 

New Zealand  

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 

purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 

topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 

relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is 

intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the par ticular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 

an investment decision. 

 

United Kingdom 

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or sol icitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 

marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 

prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 

19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 

of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 

distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  

Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide 

publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not 

offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that 

any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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